Risk Margin - premium liabilities 12.00% 13.8%
Weighted average expected term to settlement 183 days 234 days

Reconciliation of movements in assets and liabilities arising from general insurance contracts

Group
2023
$000

Group
2022
$000

Outstanding claims liability
Gross outstanding claims at the beginning of the year 116,802 104,093
Claims incurred during the year 660,832 270,629
Claims payments made during the year (329,617) (257,920)
Gross outstanding claims at the end of the year 448,017 116,802

Reinsurance and other recoveries receivable
Reinsurance and other recoveries receivable at the beginning of the year (17,982) (22,257)
Reinsurance and other recoveries incurred during the year (334,648) (13,907)
Reinsurance and other recoveries received during the year 23,862 18,182
Reinsurance and other recoveries receivable at the end of the year (328,768) (17,982)

52 FMG Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022/2023

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

Sensitivity analysis

The impact of change in key variables on the outstanding claims liability is set out below. Each change has been calculated in isolation to
other changes. The impact on net profit after tax is the same as the impact on equity.

2023 2022

Variable Movement

Impact on
profit after
tax (net of

reinsurance)
$000

Impact on
profit after

tax (gross of
reinsurance)

$000

Impact on
profit after
tax (net of

reinsurance)
$000

Impact on
profit after

tax (gross of
reinsurance)

$000
Discount rate Increase of 1% 371 1,706 389 469

Decrease of 1% (379) (1,747) (399) (481)
Claims handling expense ratio Increase of 1% (716) (716) (652) (652)

Decrease of 1% 708 708 652 652
Risk margin Increase of 1% (790) (790) (640) (640)

Decrease of 1% 790 790 640 640
Weighted average expected term to settlement Increase 0.5 years 2,069 7,646 709 841

Decrease 0.5 years (2,121) (7,836) (716) (849)

(d) Risk management policies and procedures

The general insurance business of the Group involves a number of non-financial risks. Notes on the policies and procedures employed in
managing these risks in the general insurance business are set out below. Financial risks involving the Group are in Notes 17 to 19.

(i) Objectives in managing risks arising from insurance contracts and policies for mitigating those risks

The risk management activities include prudent underwriting, pricing, and management of risk including reinsurance together with
claims management, reserving and investment management. The objective of these disciplines is to maintain sustainable insurance
operations.

The key policies in place to mitigate risk arising from writing general insurance contracts include:

• comprehensive management information systems and actuarial models using historical information to calculate premiums and

[…]

Other financial assets

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and financial
assets, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying
amount of these instruments.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March

FMG Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022/2023   61

18. Market risk
Foreign exchange risk

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and resulting from these activities, exposures in foreign currency
arise. The Group does not apply hedge accounting. The risk is not considered material.

Unit price risk

Unit price risk is the risk that the fair value of investments in unit trusts will decrease as a result of changes in unit prices. The Group
holds all of its unit trust investments at fair value through the profit and loss.

Unit price risk sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the impact on profit and loss and equity of a reasonably possible change in unit prices prevailing at
balance sheet date.

Group
Impact on profit

$000
Impact on equity

$000
2023
10% increase in unit prices 37,671 37,671
10% decrease in unit prices (37,671) (37,671)

2022
10% increase in unit prices 34,362 34,362
10% decrease in unit prices (34,362) (34,362)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the Group’s assets and liabilities will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s exposure to directly held fixed interest investments interest rate risk is represented by the fair value analysis shown in this note.
The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents that expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group has exposure to interest
rate risk via its fixed interest unit fund investments, which would result in change in unit prices. Receivables are shown at amortised cost
and as such are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Fair value interest rate sensitivity analysis - fixed interest investments

Group
Impact on profit

$000
Impact on equity

$000
2023
0.25% increase in interest rates (667) (667)
0.25% decrease in interest rates 667 667

2022
0.25% increase in interest rates (539) (539)
0.25% decrease in interest rates 539 539

62 FMG Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022/2023

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

Interest rate cash flows risk analysis - bank balances

Group
Impact on profit

$000
Impact on equity

$000
2023
0.25% increase in interest rates 119 119
0.25% decrease in interest rates (119) (119)

2022
0.25% increase in interest rates 177 177
0.25% decrease in interest rates (177) (177)

19. Liquidity risk
The contractual cash flows of financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

2023 - Group Weighted average
interest rate

0-6 months
$000

Financial assets
Bank deposits 3.14% 47,705
Trade and other current receivables 200,772

Financial liabilities
Trade and other current liabilities 72,090

2022 - Group
Financial assets
Bank deposits 0.48% 72,105
Trade and other current receivables 161,523

Financial liabilities
Trade and other current liabilities 34,296

There are no contractual cash flows of financial assets and liabilities greater than 6 months.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March

FMG Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022/2023   63

Capital management

The Group’s capital includes retained earnings.

The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong equity base so as to maintain members, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. The impact of the level of capital on members’ return is also recognised and the Group recognises the